

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-3836 Version: 1 Name: 7-23-2014 Center Agreement IGA

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 6/23/2014 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 7/23/2014 Final action: 7/23/2014

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois Department of Transportation State of Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation M-4003(379) with the State of Illinois. This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement which is needed to provide a safe and sustainable highway to accommodate increased truck and vehicular traffic associated with the adjacent CN Railroad intermodal facility expansion

Location: Center Street, 171st Street to 159th Street in the City of Harvey

Centerline Miles: 1.5 miles

Section: 02-W5208-02-RP

County Board District: 5

Agreement Number(s): Federal Project M-4003(379)

Agreement Period: N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$9,000,000.00 (\$650,000.00 to be reimbursed from FHWA and \$96,000.00 to be

reimbursed from the State of Illinois)

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

#### Summary:

Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation, Federal Project M-4003(379), with the State of Illinois, wherein Cook County will be the lead agency to let, award a contract and supervise construction for improvements along Center Street from 171st Street to 159th Street to be identified as Cook County Section: 02-W5208-02-RP. The FHWA will pay up to a maximum \$650,000.00 and State of Illinois funding up to a maximum of \$96,000 toward the project construction costs. The County of Cook will be responsible for the remaining balance of costs, estimated \$8,254,000.00, either directly or through other funding sources.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

File #: 14-3836, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/23/2014	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

### PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department:** Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois Department of Transportation State of Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation M-4003(379) with the State of Illinois. This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement which is needed to provide a safe and sustainable highway to accommodate increased truck and vehicular traffic associated with the adjacent CN Railroad intermodal facility expansion

**Location:** Center Street, 171st Street to 159th Street in the City of Harvey

Centerline Miles: 1.5 miles

Section: 02-W5208-02-RP

**County Board District: 5** 

**Agreement Number(s):** Federal Project M-4003(379)

Agreement Period: N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$9,000,000.00 (\$650,000.00 to be reimbursed from FHWA and \$96,000.00 to be reimbursed from the

State of Illinois)

**Accounts:** Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

#### **Summary:**

Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation, Federal Project M-4003(379), with the State of Illinois, wherein Cook County will be the lead agency to let, award a contract and supervise construction for improvements along Center Street from 171<sup>st</sup> Street to 159<sup>th</sup> Street to be identified as Cook County Section: 02-W5208-02-RP. The FHWA will pay up to a maximum \$650,000.00 and State of Illinois funding up to a maximum of \$96,000 toward the project construction costs. The County of Cook will be responsible for the remaining balance of costs, estimated \$8,254,000.00, either directly or through other funding sources.

The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department.